

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

### 1953

#### SALARIES INCREASED JUDGE AND RECORDER PISCATAQUIS MUN. CT. 687 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 CHAP. 121

over all matters and things by law within their jurisdiction, and such authority and jurisdiction additional thereto as is conferred upon him by this act, and who shall receive from said eity an annual salary of  $\frac{2}{2,400}$  \$2,650 to be paid to him in monthly payments from the treasury of the county of Androscoggin.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 194, § 4, amended. The last sentence of section 4 of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1915, as amended by section 2 of chapter 144 of the private and special laws of 1947 and by section 2 of chapter 127 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said clerk shall receive from said city an annual salary of \$1,500 \$2,050 and an annual allowance of \$600 \$1,200 for clerk hire, to be paid to him in monthly payments from the treasury of the county of Androscoggin.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1915, c. 194, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Said court shall be held on the fourth Tuesday of every month for the entry, trial and determination of civil actions of all kinds that may lawfully be brought before it, and for the transaction of other civil business, and upon each other Tuesday for the entry, trial and determination of actions of forcible entry and detainer only, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, at such suitable place within the city of Auburn as said city shall provide and said city shall have power, and it shall be its duty to raise money to provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which it shall be paid from the county of Androscoggin, as rental, in quarterly payments, the sum of \$1,500 annually.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 121

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Piscataquis Municipal Court.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 166, § 21, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 21 of chapter 166 of the private and special laws of 1911, as amended by chapter 189 of the private and special laws of 1915, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

#### 688 U. OF M. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES CHAP. 122 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

'The judge of said court shall receive a salary of fourteen hundred dollars \$1,700 per year, to be taxed as a part of the costs to be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Piscataquis county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 166, § 5, amended. The last sentence of section 5 of chapter 166 of the private and special laws of 1911, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1919 and as amended by chapter 30 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall be paid for all services as recorder of said Piscataquis municipal court an annual salary of \$500 \$600 in quarterly payments on the 1st days of January, April, July and October of each year from the county treasury of Piscataquis county.'

Sec. 3. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1953.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 122

#### AN ACT Permitting the University of Maine to Provide Additional Educational Opportunities.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Educational contracts by trustees. The trustees of the University of Maine are hereby authorized to enter into contracts with other colleges and universities in other states and with private institutions of higher education within this state for the purpose of furnishing additional educational opportunities to any qualified student who is a resident of this state, in fields of study not provided for in the curricula of the university, and for the further purpose of furnishing such educational opportunities to similarly qualified students of colleges and universities in other states and private institutions of higher education within this state. Such contracts shall be approved by the governor and council, for a term not exceeding 2 years and within available appropriations. No student shall receive assistance for a period exceeding 4 years under the provisions of this act.

Effective August 8, 1953